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COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL BUILDING 
JUNE 8, 2015 

1:30 P.M. 
 

Chairman Concha called the meeting to order at 1:37 p.m., quorum present. 
 

The following Board Members answered roll call: 
Mr. Robert Concha, Chairman 
Mr. Robert Garland, Vice-Chairman 
Mr. Roy Gilyard, Vice-Chairman 
Ms. Margaret Livingston 
Mr. Sam Barela 
Mr. Luis De La Cruz 
Mr. Rick Cordova 
Ms. Bertha Mieckowski 
Mr. James Graham 
 

The following City staff members were present: 
Mr. Michael McElroy, Planner, Planning & Inspections Department 
Mr. Art Rubio, Lead Planner, Planning & Inspections Department 
Ms. Kristen Hamilton-Karam, Assistant City Attorney, City Attorney’s Office 
Mr. Tony De La Cruz, Senior Plans Examiner, Planning & Inspections 
 

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA 
Staff requested Item 1. – PZBA15-00008, 745 Jamestown Road, Raul and Maria I. Alvarez, be 
postponed one month. 
 

MOTION: 
Motion made by Vice-Chairman Garland, seconded by Mr. De La Cruz AND UNANIMOUSLY 
CARRIED TO CHANGES TO THE APPROVE THE AGENDA. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
REGULAR AGENDA: 
 

ITEM 1: 
PZBA15-00008 745 Jamestown Road Raul and Maria I. Alvarez 
Applicants request a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 J (Carport over a Driveway) in 
an R-3 (Residential) zone. 
This would allow an 18’ by 24’ carport (432 square feet) which is proposed to encroach in the 
required front yard setback and to be located to within 1 foot of the front property line.  The 
required cumulative front and rear yard setback total is 50 feet in the R-3 zone district. 

  



 

Planning and Inspections Department – Planning Division 
City 3 | 801 Texas Avenue | El Paso, Texas 79901 | (915) 212-0083 

CityDevelopment@elpasotexas.gov 
Dedicated to Outstanding Customer Service for a Better Community 

Mayor 
Oscar Leeser 

 
 
 

City Council 
 

District 1 
Ann Morgan Lilly 

 
District 2 

Larry Romero 
 

District 3 
Emma Acosta 

 
District 4 

Carl L. Robinson 
 

District 5 
Dr. Michiel R. Noe 

 
District 6 

Claudia Ordaz 
 

District 7 
Lily Limón 

 
District 8 

Cortney C. Niland 
 
 
 

City Manager 
Tommy Gonzalez 

PLANNING AND INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT – PLANNING DIVISION 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES 

PAGE 2 OF 8 

The applicants are requesting a carport which will encroach into the required front yard setback.  
There is no utility easement at the front property line.  The plans show that the carport will match 
the house in materials and design and will rise no higher than the roof of the existing house.  The 
applicant’s representative is required to submit revised plans.  The review of the structural 
drawings by Building Development & Permitting is not available as of the date of this report. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDS IS PENDING FOR THE REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION J. 
 
CHANGE TO THE AGENDA 
Staff requested Item 1. – PZBA15-00008, 745 Jamestown Road, Raul and Maria I. Alvarez, be 
postponed one month. 
 

MOTION: 
Motion made by Vice-Chairman Garland, seconded by Mr. De La Cruz AND UNANIMOUSLY 
CARRIED TO APPROVE THE CHANGES TO THE AGENDA. 
 
 
ITEM 2: 
PZBA15-00010 1605 Ronnie Reif Drive Norma V. and Martin A. Maese 
Applicants request a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 C (Rear Yard Setback) in an R-3 
(Residential) zone. 
This would allow an existing addition, of which approximately 252 square feet (~10.5’ x ~22.75’) 
encroaches into the required rear yard setback and is located to within 13.16 feet of the rear 
property line.  The required front and rear yard setback cumulative total is 50 feet in the R-3 zone 
district.  The applicant was recently cited for building without permits, when the offending 
construction was discovered.  The Planning Division has not received any communications in 
support or opposition to the special exception request. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL WITH A CONDITION AS THE REQUESTED SQUARE 
FOOTAGE ENCROACHMENT (252 SQ. FT.) IS LESS THAN THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED 
(302.1 SQ. FT.). 
 
CONDITION AS FOLLOWS: 
THE NON-CONFORMING STORAGE STRUCTURE LOCATED IN THE REAR YARD SHALL 
BE REMOVED, AS SHOWN ON THE SUBMITTED SITE PLAN. 
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Mr. McElroy gave a presentation and noted the Planning Division had not received any 
communications in support or opposition to the special exception request. 
 
Mr. Gustavo Sanchez, draftsman, representing the property owners, was present. 
 
Chairman Concha asked Board Members if they had any comments and/or questions for the 
representative. 
 
Mr. Sanchez, Chairman Concha reiterated that the non-conforming structure was to be removed. 
 
Mr. Sanchez understood. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. De La Cruz, seconded by Mr. Cordova AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED TO 
APPROVE WITH THE CONDITION. 
 
 

ITEM 3: 
PZBA15-00011 721 Yorkshire Court Jeffrey and Ruth Katz 
Applicants request a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 C (Rear Yard Setback) in an R-1 
(Residential) zone. 
This would allow a proposed addition, of which approximately 751 square feet (31’7.5” x ~25’) 
encroaches into the required rear yard setback and is located to within 25 feet of the rear property 
line.  The required front and rear yard setback cumulative total is 100 feet in the R-1 zone district.   
The Planning Division has not received any communications in support or opposition to the 
special exception request. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL WITH A CONDITION AS THE REQUESTED SQUARE 
FOOTAGE ENCROACHMENT (751 SQ. FT.) IS LESS THAN THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED 
(1,407.3 SQ. FT.). 
 
CONDITION AS FOLLOWS: 
THE NON-CONFORMING STORAGE STRUCTURE LOCATED IN THE SIDE YARD SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR RELOCATED, AS SHOWN ON THE SUBMITTED SITE PLAN.  
 
Mr. McElroy gave a presentation and noted the Planning Division had not received any 
communications in support or opposition to the special exception request. 
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Mr. Jeff Huff, architect, representing the property owners, was present. 
 
Per the presentation photos, Ms. Mieckowski asked staff to clarify the location of the non-
conforming storage structure to be removed or relocated. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Ms. Livingston, seconded by Mr. Barela AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED TO 
APPROVE WITH CONDITION. 
 
 

ITEM 4: 
PZBA15-00012 3713 Loma Dante Drive Joseph Homes 
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 G (Builder Error, Left Side 
Setback) in an R-5 (Residential) zone. 
This would allow an existing residential structure which encroaches 7 inches into the required 
side yard setback and is located to within 4.3 feet of the south side property line.  The required 
side yard setback is 5 feet in the R-5 zone district.  This request for the builder error is Joseph 
Homes’ first request in the last 12 months and is the fourth request to the ZBA for the builder 
error special exception in the past 12 months.  The applicant has submitted a letter stating the 
error was unintentional.  The Planning Division has not received any communications in support 
or opposition to the special exception request. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL WITH A CONDITION OF THE REQUEST AS IT MEETS 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION G. 
 
CONDITION AS FOLLOWS: 
THE SOUTH WALL OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED. 
 
Mr. McElroy gave a presentation. 
 
Mr. Ramon Gomez, representing Joseph Homes, was present. 
 
For Mr. Gomez, Chairman Concha reiterated, as part of the condition of the approval of the 
application, that the south wall of the building shall be one-hour fire rated. 
 
Mr. Gomez understood. 
 
Ms. Livingston asked how does staff verify whether or not the south wall of the building was 
one-hour fire rated. 
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Mr. Tony De La Cruz explained staff would need an existing wall section that complies with any 
of the UL designs that meet the design criteria for a one-hour wall assembly.  When complete, 
staff would verify the documents submitted by Mr. Gomez; additionally, knowing that the 
section of the south wall has been one-hour fire rated, inspectors can then issue the Certificate of 
Occupancy. 
 
In the backup information provided Board Members and posted online, Chairman Concha noted Section 
2.16.050 G (Builder Error, Left Side Setback) did not match.  Staff would correct the Section 2.16.050 G 
(Builder Error) language in the minutes, as follows: 
 
PZBA15-00012 3713 Loma Dante Joseph Homes 
Applicant request a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 G (Builder Error, Left Side 
Setback) in an R-5 (Residential) zone. 
 
This would allow an existing residential structure which encroaches 7 inches into the required 
side yard setback and is located to within 4.3 feet of the south side property line. 
 
The required side yard setback is 5 feet in the R-5 zone district. 
 
BACKGROUND 
This request for the builder error is Joseph Homes’ first request in the last 12 months and is the 
fourth request to the ZBA for the builder error special exception in the past 12 months.  The 
applicant has submitted a letter stating the error was unintentional. 
 
The Planning Division has not received any communications in support or opposition to the 
special exception request. 
 
CALCULATIONS 
Required side yard setback = 5’ 
Requested side yard setback = 4.3’ 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval with a condition of the request as it meets the requirements of the 
Special Exception G. 
 
Condition as follows: 
The south wall of the building shall be one-hour fire rated.  
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The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.050 K to: 
 
“Permit the encroachment into the required yard setbacks for structures; provided, however, 
that the applicant can prove the following conditions: 
 
1. The encroachment into the required yard setback has been in existence for more than 

fifteen years; 
2. Neither the applicant nor the current property owner is responsible for the construction of 

the encroachment; 
3. Neither the applicant nor the current property owner owned the property at the time the 

encroaching structure was constructed or built; 
4. The encroachment, if into the required front yard setback, does not exceed fifty percent of 

the required front yard setback; and 
5. The encroachment does not violate any other provision of the El Paso City Code.” 
 
The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.050 G to: 
 
“Permit the encroachment of the principal building or structure into the required yard setbacks in 
all districts, caused by an error in construction; provided, however, that: 
 
1. The permitted encroachment into any front yard setback shall not exceed ten percent of the 

required setback, or one foot whichever is greater; 
2. The permitted encroachment into any side yard or side street yard setback shall not exceed 

ten percent of the required setback or one foot whichever is greater; 
3. The permitted encroachment into any rear yard setback shall not exceed fifteen percent of the 

required setback or one foot whichever is greater; 
4. The owner shall demonstrate through testimony or documentation that the error causing the 

encroachment was inadvertent and not intentional; and 
5. The number of properties requesting encroachment permission under this section which 

involve the same building, contractor, or owner shall not exceed three in any twelve-month 
period.” 

 
Mr. Barela asked staff how many special exception requests for Builder Error were there in the 
last year. 
 
Mr. McElroy replied four, in the past 12 months. 
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Ms. Livingston thought there had been more than four requests. 
 
Mr. McElroy explained, according to the ZBA special exception request log, staff has listed four 
Builder Errors in the past 12 months.  In March this year, Board Members were presented a 
Builder Error special exception request. 
 
Mr. Barela clarified, for this builder; this has been the only Builder Error request in the last year. 
 
Mr. McElroy stated in 12 months, specifically. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Vice-Chairman Garland, seconded by Mr. Luis De La Cruzela AND UNANIMOUSLY 
CARRIED TO APPROVE WITH THE CONDITION. 
 
 

ITEM 5: 
PZBA15-00013 11529 Clear Lake Circle Juan and Theresa Prudencio 
Applicants request a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 C (Rear Yard Setback) in an R-
3A (Residential) zone. 
This would allow existing additions, of which approximately 180 square feet (~4.5’ x ~39.5’) 
encroaches into the required rear yard setback and is located to within 18’9” of the rear property 
line.  The required front and rear yard cumulative setback total in the R-3A zone district is 45 feet.  
The Planning Division has not received any communications in support or opposition to the 
special exception request. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL AS THE REQUESTED SQUARE FOOTAGE 
ENCROACHMENT (180 SQ. FT.) IS LESS THAN THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED (411 SQ. FT.). 
 
Mr. McElroy gave a presentation and noted the Planning Division had not received any 
communications in support or opposition to the special exception request. 
 
Mr. Eric Madrigal, representing the applicants, was present. 
 
Chairman Concha asked Board Members if they had any comments and/or questions for the 
applicants/property owners.  There were none. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Luis De La Cruz, seconded by Mr. Barela AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED TO 
APPROVE. 
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Other Business – Discussion and Action: 
6. Approval of Minutes: May 11, 2015 
 

Chairman Concha asked Board Members if they had any additions, corrections and/or 
revisions.  There were none. 

 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Barela, seconded by Vice-Chairman Garland AND UNANIMOUSLY 
CARRIED TO APPROVE THE APRIL 11, 2015 MEETING MINUTES. 

 
ABSTAIN: Mr. James Graham 

 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Ms. Mieckowski, seconded by Mr. Barela AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED TO 
ADJOURN AT 1:57 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Michael McElroy, Planner 


